his personal and financial ties, or 

b) is a consular, diplomatic or public official of similar status or a public servant who 

has Greek citizenship and serves abroad. 

Without prejudice to the above, a natural person who is present in Greece for a 

period exceeding one hundred and eighty-three (183) days, cumulatively, during 

any twelve-month period, is a tax resident of Greece from the first day of his 

presence in Greece. The previous paragraph does not apply to natural persons who 

are present in Greece exclusively for tourist, medical, therapeutic or similar private 

purposes and whose stay does not exceed three hundred and sixty-five (365) days, 

including short periods of stay abroad. 

2. Q How is the tax residence of an individual transferred abroad? 

A Natural persons who request a change of their tax residence in the year following 

their departure, follow the procedure set out in Decision 1201/2017 of the Governor

[...]

from a third country or received from another EU member state. 

Under the provisions of case e) of article 135 of Law 5222/2025 "National Customs 

Code", "Habitual abode" is defined as the place where a person habitually resides, 

that is, at least one hundred and eighty-five (185) days, continuous or not, per 

twelve months, due to personal and professional ties, or in the case of a person 

without professional ties, due to personal ties from which close links arise between 

the person and the place in which he resides.